
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Finance and Resources Committee 

 

2.00pm, Tuesday, 2nd February, 2021 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast 

live on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk / sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4107 / 0131 529 3009 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Finance and Resources Committee - 2 February 

2021 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

1. Order of business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying the 

relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 

4.1   None.  

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   None.  

6. Business Bulletin 

6.1   None.   

7. Executive decisions 

7.1   Council Business Plan and Budget 2021/26 – Report by the Chief 

Executive and the Executive Director of Resources 

7 - 58 

7.2   Council Business Plan and Budget 2021/26 - Risks and Reserves 

– Report by the Executive Director of Resources 

59 - 72 

7.3   Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2021-2031 – Report by the 

Executive Director of Resources 

73 - 92 

7.4   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Strategy (2021-2031) – 93 - 110 



 

Finance and Resources Committee - 2 February 

2021 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

Report by the Executive Director of Place 

7.5   Budget Insights 2020 – Report by the Chief Executive 111 - 122 

7.6   Corporate Parenting Action Plan – referral from the Education
[...]
ection legislation.  We 

broadcast Council meetings to fulfil our public task obligation to enable members of the 

public to observe the democratic process.  Data collected during this webcast will be 

retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy including, but not limited to, 

for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records available via the 

Council’s internet site. 

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

  
Finance and Resources Committee  
 

2.00pm, Tuesday, 2 February 2021  

Council Business Plan and Budget 2021/26 
 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1  Members of the Finance and Resources Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 note the impact of the updated review of savings deliverability, management 
  of pressures and other key financial planning assumptions on the in-year  
  savings requirements over the period of the budget framework;  

1.1.2 note the timescales for confirmation of the 2021/22 Local Government  
  Finance Settlement;    

1.1.3 note the proposed adoption of financial flexibilities as set out which, 
alongside approval of the new savings proposals outlined within the report, 
would allow the Council to set a balanced budget in 2021/22 based on 
current planning assumptions; 

1.1.4 note, that the three-year Council Business Plan: Our Future Council, Our 
Future City brings together our strategic priorities into a single plan 
responding to the need for change and should be read alongside the draft 
budget;  

1.1.5 note that a new planning and performance framework will be developed to 
provide a clear link between our business plan, key strategies, annual 
directorate plans and the underlying performance framework including 
benchmarking. The framework will be underpinned by a cycle of ‘plan, do, 
check and review and act’ at all levels and will drive a culture of continuous 
improvement;  

1.1.6 note that a further update will be reported to members once the implications 
for the Council of the Local Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) are 
known;    

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.1



 
Finance and Resources Committee – 2 February 2021  
 

1.1.7 note the potential areas, utilising Spend to Save funding, to inform the 
development of specific projects promoting a Green Recovery; and,  

1.1.8 refer, subject to any revisions in light of the LGFS announcement, the report 
  to Council as part of setting the revenue and capital budgets on 18 February 
  2021.  

 
 
 
 
 
Andrew Kerr     Stephen S. Moir  
Chief Executive      Executive Director of Resources  
 
Contact: Gillie Severin, Strategic Change and  Contact: Hugh Dunn, Head of Finance, 
Delivery Senior Manager,      Finance Division, Resources Directorate 
Strategy and Communications Division,        
E-mail: gillie.severin@edinburgh.gov.uk   E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk 
   
Tel: 07841 823374     Tel: 0131 469 3150  
  

Page 6

mailto:gillie.severin@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 2 February 2021  
 

 

 
Report 
 

 Council Business Plan and Budget 2021/26 
 
2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council continues to operate in a climate of unprecedented uncertainty, the 
enduring impacts of which remain unknown.  These impacts have required a 
wholesale review of current revenue budget framework assumptions, including 
anticipated on-going increases in expenditure and reductions in income, as well as 
re-assessing the management of service pressures and delivery of savings 
assumed in setting an indicative three-year balanced budget in February 2020. 

2.2 In acknowledging the COVID-related causes of the shortfalls now being projected, it 
is proposed that the Council utilise available financial flexibilities in rebalancing the 
position for 2021/22 whilst acknowledging the vital need for more fundamental 
service change, improvement and prioritisation over the following years, guided by 
the overarching priorities set out within the Business Plan: Our Future Council, Our 
Future City to maintain its financial sustainability once the scale of these impacts 
becomes clearer.    

3. Background 

3.1 On 20 February 2020, the Council set a balanced budget for 2020/21 and indicative 
balanced budgets for the following two years.  While it is anticipated that the most 
severe impacts of the pandemic will be felt in 2020/21, in early October a review 
was undertaken of the Council’s underlying planning assumptions and previously-
approved savings for both 2021/22 and 2022/23 to determine where corresponding 
adjustments may now be required.  The results of this review, summarised in 
Appendix 1, were considered by the Finance and Resources Committee on 29 
October and pointed to a need to identify further savings of at least £16.1m in 
2021/22, with an additional £5.6m of savings also now required in 2022/23.   

4. Main report 

Further changes to the budget framework 

4.1  The changes incorporated within the budget framework as part of the October 
review may be broadly grouped in to 
[...]
 planning and performance framework will provide a clear link 
between our business plan, key strategies, annual directorate plans and the 
supporting performance framework including benchmarking.  The framework will be 
underpinned by a cycle of ‘plan, do, check and review and act’ at all levels and will 
drive a culture of continuous improvement.  

 
4.42 A more detailed report on our approach to integrated performance and planning, 
 our SMART KPIs and monitoring/scrutiny cycles will be submitted to Council in May 
 2021.  A strategy map is included in the business plan which sets out our outcomes, 
 actions and initial areas of measurement.  These will be further developed over the 
 coming months in preparation for the commencement of the new planning and 
 performance framework.   
 
4.43 The business plan will be a live document and we will continue to update it in line 
 with reporting cycles. We will develop a communications strategy to ensure it 
 reaches citizens through our media outlets and through our frontline services, when 
 it is safe to do so.  
 
 Realignment and reprioritisation of Council’s reserves  

4.44 The Risks and Reserves report included elsewhere on today’s agenda sets out the 
 basis of a proposed realignment and reprioritisation of the Council’s reserves, 
 consistent with the budget framework risks outlined elsewhere within this report.  
 Given the improved, balanced in-year revenue monitoring position now being 
 forecast, the Council’s reserves as of 31 March 2021 are expected to comprise four 
 main elements: 

Page 16

https://www.edinburghcompact.org.uk/who-we-are/edinburghs-community-plan/
https://www.edinburghcompact.org.uk/who-we-are/edinburghs-community-plan/


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 2 February 2021  
 

 (i) an increased unallocated General Fund balance of £25m, equating to  
  around 2.3% of the Council’s net expenditure and being more in line with  
  other authorities in Scotland; 

 (ii) a series of ring
[...]
lture and performance. 

P
age 49



21 

 

Our performance 

A new framework which integrates planning and performance 

This new framework will provide a clear link between our business plan, key 
strategies, annual service plans and the underlying performance framework 
including benchmarking. The framework will be underpinned by a cycle of 
‘plan, do, check and review and act’ at all levels of service and will drive a 
culture of continuous improvement. 

The business plan outcomes will be aligned to SMART performance indicators 
and milestones which will allow for open discussion and scrutiny of 
performance at organisational and service team levels, as well as with Elected 

Members on a regular basis. We will publish public reports and online tools on 
our website to make sure our performance is easy to access for citizens. 
Appendix 2 provides a high-level view of our outcomes, key actions/plans and 
initial areas of measurement. These measures will be further developed into 
SMART performance indictors and used to monitor progress. 

We will submit a more detailed report on our approach to integrated 
performance and planning, our SMART key performance indicators (KPIs) 
and monitoring/scrutiny cycles to Council in May 2021. 

  

P
age 50



22 

Appendix 1: Council finances  

Revenue or capital? 

The Revenue Budget covers day-to-day spending on providing Council 
services, including staff salaries, utilities costs, third party payments and 
general supplies.  

The money to support this is determined at the start of the year through a 
combination of Government Grants, Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax. 

Capital spending relates to anything spent on buying, constructing or 
improving the assets we own where the benefits will extend beyond the 
current year. This could include new buildings such as schools or investment 
in the tram network.  

Money for this can come from Government grants or capital receipts (such as 
income from selling property), 
[...]
es Committee  
 

2.00pm, Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

Council Business Plan and Budget 2021/26 - Risks and 
Reserves 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Finance and Resources Committee are recommended to: 

1.1.1 note the content of this report and the proposed realignment and 
reprioritisation of the Council’s usable reserves in light of the potential 
additional impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and wider risk factors; and 

1.1.2 remit the report to The City of Edinburgh Council for approval on 18 February 
2021 as part of the budget-setting process.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Hugh Dunn, Head of Finance, 

Finance Division, Resources Directorate  

E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7.2



 
Finance and Resources Committee – 2 February 2021 
 

 
Report 
 

Council Business Plan and Budget 2021/26 – Risks and 
Reserves  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report advises members of the risks inherent in the revenue and capital budget 
framework and the range of measures and provisions established to mitigate these. 

2.2 The report outlines the level of reserves held and the purposes for which they are 
maintained, including consideration of the adequacy of the balances held to mitigate 
against known risks.  In this regard, it also sets out a proposed realignment and 
reprioritisation of the Council’s usable reserves in light of the potential additional 
impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and wider risk factors.   

 

3. Background 

3.1 This report advises members of significant risks identified within the budget process 
 and sets out the range of measures and provisions in place to mitigate these. 

3.2 Unallocated reserves are held against the risk of unanticipated expenditure and/or 
reduced income arising in any particular year.  In addition, there are specific 
earmarked reserves set aside t
[...]
revenue investment.  Scheme 
repayments will be used to support further new 
initiatives.

Balances Set Aside 
under Devolved School 
Management Scheme 
and Pupil Equity Fund

Balances held by 
schools under DSM / 
Pupil Equity Fund

4,671 (171) 0 4,500 0 4,500 Balances set aside for Devolved School 
Management Scheme and Pupil Equity Fund.  
There will always be a balance at March as the 
DSM scheme and PEF are based on an academic 
year.

Unallocated General 
Fund

13,927 (902) 12,000 25,025 0 25,025 Unallocated funds held against the risk of 
unanticipated expenditure and/or reduced income 
arising in any particular year, in line with Council 
reserves policy.

COVID-19 mitigation 
reserve

0 0 16,148 16,148 0 16,148 Newly-established reserve in recognition of the 
potential for the net costs of the pandemic to 
exceed the level of provision contained within the 
budget framework.

Total General Fund 120,111 (9,181) 0 110,930 (14,644) 96,286

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

2.00pm, Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2021-2031 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To note the contents of this report and refer to Council’s budget meeting on 18 
February 2021; 

1.2 To note the announcement of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
is expected on 28 January 2021 and any subsequent changes to grant figures 
assumed in this report will be reported back to Council on 18 February 2021; 

1.3 To note that delivery of funded capital expenditure priorities is dependent on the 
achievement of a balanced medium-term revenue budget; 

1.4 To note that capital expenditure priorities are being considered in line with the 
Council’s priorities and approach proposed under the Adaptation and Renewal 
Programme outlined in the new Council Business Plan; 

1.5 To note that budgets for lending to Edinburgh Living from 2021-22 onwards are 
based on the pipeline of development and will be subject to annual approval from 
Finance and Resources Committee and Council; 

1.6 To note the proposed ring-fencing status of capital receipts in Appendix 4, subject 
to approval by Council on 18 February 2021 as part of the budget setting; and, 

1.7 To note the proposed use of £4.242m contingency funding for North Bridge 
Refurbishment, subject to approval by Council on 18 February 2021 as part of the 
budget setting. 

 
Stephen S. Moir 
Executive Director of Resources 
Contact: Liam MacDonald, Senior Accountant, 
Finance Division, Resources Directorate  
E-mail: Liam.MacDonald@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3174 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7.3

mailto:Liam.MacDonald@edinburgh.gov.uk


Finance and Resources Committee – 2 February 2021 

 
Report 
 

Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2021 - 2031 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report details priorities for council capital investment, in alignment with the new 
Council Business Plan, over the medium to long-term and sets out a plan on how 
they could be funded.  

2.2 While the plan is affordable in the short-term, thereafter a funding gap develops 
from 2024/25 onwards, which future budgets will need to address. This strategy 
should therefore be seen as setting out aspirations for future investment rather than 
making long-term commitments. 

2.3 The Capital Budget Strategy is expected to come under significant financial 
pressure as a result of higher tender prices caused by social distancing 
requirements and associated construction industry changes arising from COVID-19 
guidance. There is also renewed focus on embedding the ambitions of a net-zero 
carbon City contribution from the Council by 2030 into the restart of major capital 
investment projects, which has had further financial consequences on previous 
assumptions.   

2.4 The capital budget strategy in this report can only be funded if the Council is able to 
balance its revenue budget over 
[...]
onal failure – where an existing asset is at risk of failing, requiring the closure 

of the asset and stopping the delivery of the service (max points 3x5 = 15);

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee 

2.00pm, Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Strategy 
(2021-2031) 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 2, 6, 10, 39 and 40 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Finance and Resources Committee:  

1.1.1 agrees to refer the 2021/22 budget, draft five-year capital investment 
programme, and the rent levels for 2021/22 set out in Appendices 2, 3 and 4 
to the Council budget meeting for approval; 

1.1.2 notes the outcome of the annual budget consultation; 

1.1.3 notes the proposed £2.8 billion ten-year investment programme to deliver 
Council commitments, including the delivery of new homes, the 
modernisation of existing homes and the commitment to deliver zero carbon 
emissions by 2030; and  

1.1.4 notes the risks to the delivery of the HRA budget strategy set out at 4.29 and 
the mitigating actions.  

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Elaine Scott, Housing Services Manager 

E-mail: elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2277

Page 91

Agenda Item 7.4

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Strategy 
(2021-2031) 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Following consultation with tenants, this report sets out the HRA budget for 2021/22 
and recommends that the report is referred to the Council budget meeting for 
approval on 18 February 2021.   

2.2 The 30-year HRA Business Plan 2021/22-2050/51 is the financial framework that 
underpins the Housing Service.  The Plan is reviewed annually in consultation with 
tenants and a five-year Capital Programme and one-year Capital Investment 
Budget is approved by Council.   

2.3 The HRA Budget Strategy presented in this report, and noted by Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee in November 2020, sets out an holistic 
area-based approach to investment that will focus on buildings and the wider 
neighbourhood, to create places where people want to live that keep them safe, 
secure, healthy and connected. The £2.8 billion investment, an increase of around 
£320 million on the previous year’s plan, will act as a catalyst for wider area 
improvements and support the delivery of a brownfield first strategy as set out in 
Choices for City Plan. It will also support delivery of Council commitments on 
affordable housing and net zero carbon by 2030.  

2.4 Capital investment will be accompanied by improvements in how we deliver housing 
services to increase customer satisfaction.  The Strategy is aimed at reducing 
tenants cost of living, holding rent increases at 2% and delivering financial 
efficiencies of 12% by 2026. Service charges remain frozen for the sixth year in a 
row.  

2.5 The major risks to the delivery of the strategy and mitigating actions are set out at 
section 4.29 of the report.  The Business Plan projects that the HRA remains in 
balance or a small surplus to 2028/29. Thereafter a small annual deficit is projected 
with a return to surplus in year 22 (2042/43). There are sufficient reserves to offset 
the in-year deficits accrued.  

 

Page 92



3. Background 

3.1 On 11 June 2020, Policy and Sustainability Committee received a report from the 
Edinburgh Poverty Commission on Poverty and Coronavirus in Edinburgh.  The 
report provided initial findings on the impact of the outbreak on poverty in Edinburgh 
and reflections on responses needed to mitigate that impact. 

3.2 On 27 August 2020, Finance and Resources Committee approved a revised 
2020/21 HRA capital budget in light of the impacts of Covid-19.  The HRA 
presented a 41% expected reduction in expenditure and committed to exploring 
opportunities to reallocate capital slippage
[...]
ank



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

2pm, Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

Budget Insights 2020 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report. 

1.2 Committee is recommended to refer this report with associated budget papers to 

Council. 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: David Porteous, Strategy Manager (Insight) 

E-mail: david.porteous@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 7127  

Page 109

Agenda Item 7.5

mailto:david.porteous@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 

Budget Insights 2020 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report summarises the response to the Council’s engagement on budget 

priorities for 2021/22 and beyond, and includes relevant supporting material from 

other engagement activity on priorities and life experiences during the covid-19 

pandemic. 

2.2 The Council received 2,267 responses to the budget engagement. All responses 

have been published on the Council’s Consultation Hub. 

2.3 Edinburgh residents experienced a large decline in overall wellbeing due to the 

pandemic and associated restrictions. However, there is evidence to suggest that 

anxiety and happiness levels had, by December, returned to around pre-pandemic 

levels. 

2.4 Levels of physical activity, active travel, social contact, visiting parks and reading for 

pleasure were different from pre-pandemic levels for most residents. A higher 

percentage of residents felt they were doing more of those things during the 

pandemic than felt they were doing less. 

2.5 64% of residents who were working during the pandemic had been working from 

home “all the time”, and 55% of all those had worked from home at any point during 

the pandemic would prefer to work “mostly” or “always” at home in future. This 

suggests there will be a long-term structural change in the working environment in 

Edinburgh in future. 

2.6 Residents praised the continued delivery of essential 
[...]
4% 2 0.2% 

All other groups 48 2.2% 36 3.7% 

   Arab 3 0.1% 2 0.2% 

   Other Ethnic Group and Mixed (please specify) 45 2.1% 34 3.5% 

TOTAL RESPONSES 2166  980  
 

Response to Budget Engagement and participants in Capital Residents Survey by 

disability / long-term illness 

Disability / Long-Term Illness Budget Engagement 
Capital Residents 

Survey 

 Number Percent Number Percent 

Yes 317 15% 291 30% 

No 1837 84% 684 70% 

Not answered 114   30   
 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 Finance and Resources Committee 

2.00pm, Tuesday 2 February 2021

Corporate Parenting Action Plan 2020-2022– referral 

from the Education, Children and Families 

Committee 

Item number 
Executive/routine 
Wards 
Council Commitments 

1. For Decision/Action

1.1 The Finance and Resources Committee is requested to consider the 2020-

2022 Corporate Parenting Action Plan as part of the 2021-2022 budget 

process. 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Matthew Brass, Assistant Committee Officer, Committee Services 

E-mail: matthew.brass@edinburgh.gov.uk    

Page 121

Agenda Item 7.6

mailto:matthew.brass@edinburgh.gov.uk


Page | 2 
Finance and Resources Committee – 2 February 2021 

Referral Report 

Corporate Parenting Action Plan 2020-2022 

2. Terms of Referral

2.1 On 15 December 2020, the Education, Children & Families Committee 

considered a report setting out the high-level objectives of the City of 

Edinburgh Council Corporate Parenting Plan for 2020-2022. 

2.2 In order to progress the plan, and to support the corporate parenting work, annual 

funding of £145,000 was required. This would cover the costs of a Corporate 

Parenting Co-ordinator, two care experienced Participation Officers and an 

annual residential event for care experienced young people. 

2.3 The service was currently delivered using external funding and had £35,000 

available within existing budgets to go towards the annual cost. With the end of 

external funding 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

Finance and Resources Committee 

2.00pm, Tuesday 2 February 2021 

Present: 

Councillors Munn (Convener), Griffiths (Vice-Convener), Booth, Bruce, Corbett, 

Gordon, Hutchison, Johnston, Frank Ross (substituting for Councillor Rankin), Neil 

Ross and Watt. 

 

1. Council Business Plan and Budget 2021/26 

(a) Deputation – UNISON City of Edinburgh Branch 

A written deputation was presented on behalf of the UNISON City of Edinburgh 

Branch in relation to their concerns that proposing further cuts to services and jobs 

would have a negative impact on both staff and local communities. The deputation 

acknowledged the hard work of staff throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and sought 

increased funding to be requested from the Scottish Government for local government 

staff and services. 

(b) Report by the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of Resources 

The Council continued to operate in a climate of unprecedented uncertainty, the 

enduring impacts of which remained unknown. These impacts had required a 

wholesale review of current revenue budget framework assumptions, including 

anticipated on-going increases in expenditure and reductions in income, as well as re-

assessing the management of service pressures and delivery of savings assumed in 

setting an indicative three-year balanced budget in February 2020. 

In acknowledging the Covid-related causes of the shortfalls now being projected, it 

was proposed that the Council utilised available financial flexibilities in rebalancing the 

position for 2021/22 whilst acknowledging the vital need for more fundamental service 

change, improvement and prioritisation over the following years, guided by the 

overarching priorities set out within the Business Plan: Our Future Council, Our Future 

City to maintain its financial sustainability once the scale of these impacts had become 

clearer. 

Decision 



Tuesday, 2nd February, 2021  

1) To note the impact of the updated review of savings deliverability, management 

of pressures and other key financial planning assumptions on the in-year 

savings requirements over the period of the budget framework. 

2) To note the timescales for confirmation of the 2021/22 Local Government 

Finance Settlement. 

3) To note the proposed adoption of financial flexibilities as set out which, 

alongside approval of the new savings proposals outlined within the report, 

would allow the Council to set a balanced budget in 2021/22 based on current 

planning assumptions. 

4) To note, that the three-year Council Business Plan: Our Future Council, Our 

Future City brought together our strategic priorities into a single plan 

responding to the need for change and should be read alongside the draft 

budget. 

5) To note that a new planning and performance framework would be developed 

to provide a clear link between our business plan, key strategies, annual 

directorate plans and the underlying performance framework including 

benchmarking. The framework would be underpinned by a cycle of ‘plan, do, 

check and review and act’ at all levels and would drive a culture of continuous 

improvement. 

6) To note that a further update would be reported to members once the 

implications for the Council of the Local Government Finance Settlement 

(LGFS) were known. 

7) To note the potential areas, utilising Spend to Save funding, to inform the 

development of specific projects promoting a Green Recovery. 

8) To refer, subject to any revisions in light of the LGFS announcement, the report 

to Council as part of setting the revenue and capital budgets on 18 February 

2021. 

(References – Act of Council (no. 2) of 20 February 2020; report by the Chief 

Executive and the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

2. Council Business Plan and Budget 2021/26 - Risks and 

Reserves 

The Finance and Resources Committee were advised of the risks inherent in the 

revenue and capital budget framework and the range of measures and provisions 

established to mitigate these.  

The level of reserves held and the purposes for which they were maintained were 

outlined, including consideration of the adequacy of the balances held to mitigate 

against known risks. A proposed realignment and reprioritisation of the Council’s 



Tuesday, 2nd February, 2021  

usable reserves were set out in light of the potential additional impacts of the Covid-19 

pandemic and wider risk factors.  

Decision 

1) To note the report and the proposed realignment and reprioritisation of the 

Council’s usable reserves in light of the potential additional impacts of the 

Covid-19 pandemic and wider risk factors. 

2) To remit the report to The City of Edinburgh Council for approval on 18 

February 2021 as part of the budget-setting process. 

 (Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

3. Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2021-2031 

The priorities for Council capital investment were detailed, in alignment with the new 

Council Business Plan, over the medium to long-term. A plan was set out to address 

how these could be funded. 

Decision 

1) To note the report and refer it to the Council’s budget meeting on 18 February 

2021. 

2) To note that the announcement of the provisional Local Government Finance 

Settlement was expected on 28 January 2021 and that any subsequent 

changes to grant figures assumed in this report would be reported back to 

Council on 18 February 2021. 

3) To note that delivery of funded capital expenditure priorities would be 

dependent on the achievement of a balanced medium-term revenue budget. 

4) To note that capital expenditure priorities were being considered in line with the 

Council’s priorities and approach proposed under the Adaptation and Renewal 

Programme outlined in the new Council Business Plan. 

5) To note that budgets for lending to Edinburgh Living from 2021-22 onwards 

were based on the pipeline of development and would be subject to annual 

approval from Finance and Resources Committee and Council. 

6) To note the proposed ring-fencing status of capital receipts in Appendix 4 of the 

report by the Executive Director of Resources, subject to approval by Council 

on 18 February 2021 as part of the budget setting. 

7) To note the proposed use of £4.242m contingency funding for North Bridge 

Refurbishment, subject to approval by Council on 18 February 2021 as part of 

the budget setting. 



Tuesday, 2nd February, 2021  

(References – Act of Council (no. 2) of 20 February 2020; report by the Executive 

Director of Resources, submitted.) 

4. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Strategy (2021-2031) 

The HRA Budget Strategy was presented, also noted by Housing, Homelessness and 

Fair Work Committee in November 2020, and an holistic area-based approach to 

investment was set out that would focus on buildings and the wider neighbourhood, to 

create places where people would want to live that would keep them safe, secure, 

healthy and connected. The £2.8 billion investment, an increase of around £320 

million on the previous year’s plan, would act as a catalyst for wider area 

improvements and support the delivery of a brownfield first strategy as set out in 

Choices for City Plan. It would also support delivery of Council commitments on 

affordable housing and net zero carbon by 2030. 

Decision 

1) To agree to refer the 2021/22 budget, draft five-year capital investment 

programme, and the rent levels for 2021/22 set out in Appendices 2, 3 and 4 of 

the report by the Executive Director of Place to the Council budget meeting for 

approval. 

2) To note the outcome of the annual budget consultation.  

3) To note the proposed £2.8 billion ten-year investment programme to deliver 

Council commitments, including the delivery of new homes, the modernisation 

of existing homes and the commitment to deliver zero carbon emissions by 

2030. 

4) To note the risks to the delivery of the HRA budget strategy set out at 

paragraph 4.29 of the report and the mitigating actions.  

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 5 November 

2020 (item 7); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. Budget Insights 2020 

The response to the Council’s engagement on budget priorities for 2021/22 and 

beyond was summarised, including relevant supporting material from other 

engagement activity on priorities and life experiences during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To refer the report with associated budget papers to Council.  

 (Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 



Tuesday, 2nd February, 2021  

6. Corporate Parenting Action Plan 2020-2022 – referral from the 

Finance and Resources Committee 

The Education, Children and Families Committee had referred a report setting out the 

high-level objectives of the City of Edinburgh Council Corporate Parenting Plan for 

2020-2022 to the Finance and Resources Committee as part of the 2021-2022 budget 

process. 

Decision 

1) To approve the high level 2020-2022 Corporate Parenting Action Plan. 

2) To agree to refer the report to the City of Edinburgh Council for consideration 

as part of the 2021-2022 budget process. 

(References – Education, Children and Families Committee of 15 December 2020 

(item 11); report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

7. Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – 

Financial Overview 2019/20 

A summary was provided on the main issues and themes identified within the 

Accounts Commission’s recently published Financial Overview 2019/20 and how 

these related to the local context within Edinburgh. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for its 

scrutiny. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

 


